

## SCHEDULE 1

### Modifications to the Act

**13.** In section 12 (general powers)—

(a) in subsection (1)—

(i) for “Commission” substitute “Commissioner”; and

(ii) for “its” in both places it occurs, substitute “the Commissioner’s”;

(b) in subsection (2), for “Commission” substitute “Commissioner”;

(c) in subsection (4)—

(i) for “Commission” substitute “Commissioner”; and

(ii) from “it” to the end, substitute “, or on behalf of, the Commissioner in the performance of, or in connection with, the Commissioner’s functions.”; and

(d) in subsection (5)—

(i) for “Commission” substitute “Commissioner”; and

(ii) omit “by it”.